

In the Court of the Judge, Spl Court (Elec. Act)-cum-ASJ 4th Court, Howrah.

Electricity Case no.229 of 2023
(CNR No.WBHW01-003436-2023)

Order No.02 dated 19-07-2023.

The record is put up on the prayer of accused person. Accused namely Md. Nasim surrenders before the court today. He is taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till 14-09-2023. An application for bail is filed on behalf of the accused person.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the State is present.

The record is taken up for hearing on the application for bail.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that final assessment bill of Rs 40132/- towards unauthorized use of electricity has been deposited to CESC Ltd. He prays for enlarging the petitioner/accused on bail, on any condition.

Ld. PP in charge on behalf of the State does not oppose the bail prayer.

Perused the materials on record.

Considering the entire materials available on record, it appears that an amount of Rs 40132/- against the final assessment bill in respect of unauthorized use of electricity has been deposited to CESC Ltd.

In view of above, the prayer for enlarging the petitioner/accused on bail, is considered and allowed. The said accused person may be released from custody on furnishing bail bond of Rs.1,000/- with one registered surety of like amount id to J/C.

To date (14-09-2023) for appearance of the accused if bail bond is furnished, IO's report.

Upload the same in the CIS immediately.

Judge, Spl. Court (Elec. Act), Howrah
(J.O. Code:WB00714)
19-07-2023